

Mark L. Pollot
772 E. Lava Falls St.
Meridian, ID 83646
(208) 867-8389
conresctr@cableone.net

BEFORE THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY

| | | |
|--------------------------------|---|-------------------------------------|
| In the Matter of: |) | |
| |) | DOCKET NO. CWA-10-2016-0109 |
| Dave Erlanson, Sr., Individual |) | |
| |) | RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO |
| Swan Valley, Idaho |) | MOTION FOR ACCELERATED DECISION |
| |) | |
| <u>Respondent</u> | / | |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities i

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. SUMMARY 3

 A. Facts 3

 B. Summary of the Argument 8

 1. Scope of the CWA Pertaining to EPA and
 Corps Authority to Regulate Discharges in the
 Relevant Provisions 8

 2. EPA Fails to Sustain its Burden10

III. ARGUMENT12

 A. Introduction 12

 B. The Discharge of a Pollutant Within the Meaning of the CWA
 Does Not Occur When Water, However Polluted, is Moved
 rom One Place in a Distinct Water Body to a Different Place
 in The Same Water Body 14

 C. The Result is the Same Even If The Question is Framed as
 Whether The Discharge Was Incidental Fallback 16

 .1. The Presumption That The Use of Mechanized Equipment
 for Dredging and Other Activities Will Result in The
 Discharge of Pollutants Into Waters of the United
 States is Improper 18

IV. CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <u>American Mining Congressional v. Army Corps of Eng.</u> , 120 F. Supp.2d 23 (D.D.C. 2000)... | 21 |
| <u>Chevron U.S.A., Incorporated v. NRC</u> , 467 U.S. 837, 104 S.Ct. 2778, 81 L.Ed.2d 694 (1984). | 18 |
| <u>District of Columbia Circuit Court. National Homebuilder’s Associationn, et al. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</u> , 440 F.3d 459 (D.C. Cir. 2006). | 20 |
| <u>Los Angeles County Flood Control District v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Incorporated., et al.</u> , 568 U.S. 78 (2013)..... | 9, 15, 16, 19 |
| <u>National Mining Association v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</u> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C.Cir.1998) | 9, 18, 19 |
| <u>National Association of Homebuilders v. Corps</u> , 2007 WL 259944 (D. D.C. Jan. 30, 2007) | 10, 18, 21, 22 |
| <u>Oklahoma Natural Gas Company v. FEC.</u> , 28 F.3d 1281 (D.C.Cir.1994)..... | 18 |
| <u>Rybachek v. EPA</u> , 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir.1990)..... | 19 |
| <u>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe</u> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)..... | 14, 15, 16, 19 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------|-------------------------|
| 33 U.S.C. §§ 1344, 1362(12). | 18 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 362(12). | 15, 16 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1311(a). | 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 13 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1342..... | 1, 12, 16, 17, 22 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1344..... | 12, 17, 22 |

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362(6). | 17 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 232.2(2)(ii). | 20 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 323.2(d)(2)(I) | 20 |
| 40 C.F.R. § 232.2(2)(I). | 20 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1251, et seq. | 12 |
| 33 C.F.R. § 323.2(d)(2)(ii). | 20 |
| 33 U.S.C. § 1362. | 13 |
